

No. 20-5143

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: MICHAEL T. FLYNN, PETITIONER

On Petition for A Writ of Mandamus
To the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

MICHAEL T. FLYNN'S OPPOSITION TO REHEARING EN BANC

HARVEY & BINNALL, PLLC	SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
Jesse R. Binnall	Sidney Powell
Lindsay McKasson	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Abigail Frye	Molly McCann
717 King Street	2911 Turtle Creek Blvd.,
Suite 200	Suite 300
Alexandria, Virginia 22314	Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (703) 888-1943	Telephone: (214) 707-1775
jbinnall@harveybinnall.com	sidney@federalappeals.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER MICHAEL T. FLYNN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Petition for Rehearing (PFR) is Rife with Errors and Misrepresentations.	3
A.	The PFR Elides The Government’s Massive Motion to Dismiss That Alone Mandates Dismissal.	3
B.	The PFR’s Assertion General Flynn Did Not Challenge These Actions is False (PFR 3).	4
C.	Judge Sullivan Denied Flynn’s Motions Twice.	5
D.	Judge Sullivan’s Petition Misstates The Date Flynn Petitioned for Mandamus (PFR 3).	6
E.	Judge Sullivan Set the Extended Briefing Schedule and Oral Argument After General Flynn Filed for Mandamus.	6
F.	No Judgment of Conviction Was Ever Entered Against General Flynn (PFR 14-15).	6
II.	Judge Sullivan Has No Standing to Litigate.....	8
III.	Dismissal is Required by All Precedent in Rule 48(a) Cases.....	11
IV.	The Panel Properly Issued the Writ to Confine the District Court Within its Authority and to Order Dismissal.....	14
V.	Rehearing En Banc Must Be Denied for Lack of Case or Controversy.	17
VI.	Conclusion	19

Addendum

Time Stamped Docket Entries

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary Cty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	18
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	17
<i>Brown v. Baden</i> , 815 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	2
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	15
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
* <i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8, 14
* <i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971)	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 11

**Rinaldi v. United States*, 434 U.S. 22 (1977) 7, 13, 14

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n, 319 U.S. 21 (1943)..... 1, 16

Schlagenhauf v. Holder, 379 U.S. 104 (1964)..... 2

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, No. 19-7, 2020 WL 3492641 (U.S. June 29, 2020) (revised July 8, 2020) 15, 16

Thompson v. United States, 444 U.S. 248 (1980) 7

**United States v. Ammidown*, 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .. 1, 3, 13, 17

**United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.*,
 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 1, 3, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 2

United States v. Juvenile Male,
 564 U.S. 932 (2011) 18

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 11, 15

United States v. Pitts, 331 F.R.D. 199 (D.D.C. 2019) 13

**United States v. Sineneng-Smith*, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 17

United States v. Smith, 55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995) 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 21(b)..... 10

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) 1
